

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED
No. 22-1220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION-STATESIDE REGION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Acting Solicitor

NARIEA K. NELSON
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W. Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20424
(771) 444-5775
solmail@flra.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Relevant statutory background	4
B. Procedural History	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
A. Background	14
B. FSIP Decision	15
C. Grievances	17
D. Appeal to Authority	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32

ARGUMENT	34
I. The Authority reasonably set aside the Arbitrator’s award because it was contrary to law.....	34
A. The Union’s grievances, and the Arbitrator’s award, were direct attacks on the FSIP decision.	35
B. The Authority correctly found that the FSIP decision resolved all outstanding issues, and that the Union’s claims to the contrary merely reflect its attempts to overturn the FSIP decision.	40
i. The FSIP decision resolved all outstanding issues.....	41
ii. The Union created disputes resolved by the FSIP decision—it did not engage in substantive negotiations after that decision.....	42
II. The Authority reasonably determined that agency-head review was appropriate after FSIP issued its decision.....	45
III. The Authority’s decisions do not reflect a change in Authority precedent or positions.	49
A. The Authority’s decisions are consistent with the statutory framework and do not limit the means by which a union may challenge matters pertaining to a Panel order.....	50
B. The Authority’s decisions are consistent with arguments it made in District Court litigation concerning constitutional challenges to the appointment of FSIP Members.	53
CONCLUSION.....	57
FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 16 FLRA 318 (1984)	8
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	2, 6, 7, 37
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. AFL-CIO Loc. 1815</i> , 69 FLRA 309 (2016)	30, 44, 47, 48
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Am. Fed'n. of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 691 F.2d 565 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Loc. 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Loc. 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Loc. 2510 v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Loc. 3254</i> , 73 FLRA 325 (2022)	35
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Loc. 3937</i> , 64 FLRA 17 (2009)	9, 27, 41
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Nat'l VA Council</i> , 40 FLRA 195 (1991).....	48

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Nat’l VA Council,</i> 39 FLRA 1055 (1991)	30, 48
<i>Antilles Consol. Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA,</i> 977 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, N.Y. State Council v. FLRA,</i> 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2, 3
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Ky. Long Rifle Chapter,</i> 70 FLRA 968 (2018)	49
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	34
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC,</i> 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32, 33
<i>Council of Prison Locs. v. Brewer,</i> 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2, 5, 8, 9, 25, 29, 34, 36, 50, 52, 56
<i>Department of Army Corps Engineers,</i> 64 FLRA 405 (2010)	35
<i>Dep’t of Energy, Office of Science & Technical Information,</i> 63 FLRA 219 (2009)	35
<i>Dep’t of HHS, Health Care Fin. Admin.,</i> 39 FLRA 120 (1991)	9
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	37
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	33

<i>Fort Bragg Ass'n of Teachers,</i> 44 FLRA 852 (1992)	49
<i>Interpretation & Guidance,</i> 15 FLRA 564 (1984)	9
<i>Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots,</i> 36 FLRA 555 (1990)	48
<i>Jarkesy v. Secs. & Exch. Comm'n,</i> 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n AFL-CIO v. FSIP,</i> 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 36
<i>Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n v. FSIP,</i> 606 F.3d 780 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Board,</i> 72 FLRA 334 (2021)	40
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,</i> 71 FLRA 962 (2020)	2
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 45 F.4th 121 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	46
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32, 33
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 712 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	53
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA,</i> 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8

<i>Pat. Off. Pro. Ass'n</i> , 41 FLRA 795 (1991)	48
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33, 34, 46
<i>State of N.Y., Div. of Mil. & Naval</i> , 2 FLRA 185 (1979)	2, 7, 9, 25, 56
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 929 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	53
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs Kan. City Dist. Kan. City, Mo.</i> , 16 FLRA 456 (1984)	7, 56
<i>U. S. Department of Defense, Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , 72 FLRA 601 (2021)	1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 29, 22, 24, 26, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55
<i>U. S. Department of Defense, Domestic Dependent Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , 73 FLRA 149 (2022)	1, 3, 13, 14, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31, 39, 41, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7105	2, 7, 8, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7114	4, 6, 9, 12, 20, 21, 29, 45, 47, 48, 49
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a),(d)	8, 17, 18, 27, 50
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(1).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7119	3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 40, 45, 46, 47, 50

5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(c) 1, 2, 3, 33, 36
5 U.S.C. § 7311 5, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1918 5, 36

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)..... 58

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2471.6 6

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. H. 9698 5, 36
